
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 8th February 2016 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman and Etheridge 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



 

2 
 

 

6.   GROWING GLOUCESTER'S VISITOR ECONOMY ACTION PLAN ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2015 (Pages 11 - 58) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure which updates Members 
on the progress that has been made in achieving the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy 
Action Plan during 2015. 

7.   INCREASING RECYCLING RATES AND INCOME FROM RECYCLATES  
 
Discussion item with the Cabinet Member for Environment. 

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR MARCH 
2016 (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme to the end of the current 
municipal year. 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 June 2016 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 29 January 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are livin
[...]
gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 11th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Beeley, Hansdot, 
Pearsall, Toleman, Etheridge,  

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Cllr James, (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) 
Cllr Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) 
Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Mr Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Field and Randle 

 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest at the start of the meeting.  During 
discussion of agenda item 6, Asset Management Strategy 2016-2021, the Chair 
declared a personal interest in Gloucestershire Airport by virtue of her role as a 
Director. 
 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2015 and 7 December 2015 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

82. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

 

 
84. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2021  

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy and Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which sought approval for a new Asset 
Management Strategy for the period 2016-2021. 
 
Councillor James summarised the key headlines of the strategy before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member enquired whether a different approach had been taken as 

opposed to previous asset management strategies.  Councillor James 
responded that there were no huge differences and the emphasis was on 
trying to get all information as up to date as possible. 

 
2. Turning to paragraph 9.4 of the strategy, a Member asked what weaknesses 

had been identified.   The Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development replied that it was intended to improve car parking within the 
City Centre by introducing automatic vehicle number plate recognition 
systems and improved pay on foot payment methods which would also be 
disabled friendly.  The Member noted that the new system would enable 
more data to be collected on car park usage.  Another Member drew on his 
experience of using a similar system at Cheltenham and concurred that it 
was ‘disabled friendly’. 

 
3. A Member referred to the under-utilisation of land at the Eastern Avenue 

Depot and asked if there were any plans for the site.  Councillor James 
advised the Member that the land would be used by Amey for servicing their 
Highways contract with the County Council and that the matter would be kept 
under review.  Another Member urged caution and said it was important not 
to rush into decisions during an ever changing climate. 

 
4. There was a discussion on land at Blackfriars and the Fleece Site.  Members 

noted the challenges posed by the historic site to potential developers. 
 
5. A Member queried the impact of the sale of the King’s Walk Shopping 

Centre.  Councillor James commented that the Council benefited from 
significant rental income from the site. 

 
6. A Member reflected on the fact that despite car parking generating over £2M 

gross income, the Council was unable to find £50K for the Shopmobility 
Service. 

 
7. A Member sought clarification on the sale of 27-29 Commercial Road.  

Councillor James reported that following a marketing exercise contracts had 
been exchanged with a preferred bidder in December 2015.  The 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

 

development would be subject to Planning permission and successful 
negotiations with the Ministry of Justice and the Canal and River Trust. 

 
8. A Member commented that the document provided a useful ‘stock take’ of 

the Council’s assets and noted that the redevelopment of the prison site was 
pivotal to opening up road links and retail opportunities within the City 
Centre. 

 
9. Two Members referred to operational issues regarding the use of North 

Warehouse car park by Regus.  The Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development advised the Members that the situation was being monitored 
and asked Members to refer any concerns to him. 

 
10. A Member sought clarification on whether any covenants existed regarding 

use of land at Parton Road in Churchdown.  The Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development agreed to provide this information to the Member.   

 
11. A Member queried plans for Gloucestershire Airport.  Councillor James 

reminded the Committee that the Council had taken a policy decision to 
support the Airport and not to build houses there and that this show of 
confidence had resulted in new businesses operating at the Airport.  At this 
point the Chair declared a personal interest by virtue of her role as a Director 
of Gloucestershire Airport. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

85. HOUSING DELIVERY IN GLOUCESTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, 
and Mr Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on housing delivery 
within the City.  The report also outlined to Members how the City would meet its 
housing need up to 2031 through joint working with its neighbours Cheltenham 
Borough Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council.  Included in the report was an 
update on the ‘Gloucester Growth Housing Zone’ designated by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in March 2015. 
 
Councillor Organ summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member pointed out a ‘typo’ at paragraph 3.7.  Councillor Organ thanked 

the Member for spotting it. 
 
2. A Member asked if developers would be deterred by significant 

archaeological considerations posed by building in Gloucester.  Councillor 
Organ responded that the situation was complex and that there was a wide 
history and multi-culture in different parts of the City.  He noted that 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

 

Gloucester’s house prices had not gone up in the same way as its 
neighbours.  Archaeological assessments were expensive and would end up 
being reflected in the price of the land purchase.  Councillor Organ added 
that the presence of chemicals and pollution also had to be taken into 
account in deciding the best use for land. 

 
3. A Member requested that paragraph 4.1 relating to Asset Based Community 

Development considerations be removed from the report as it was too vague 
and did not demonstrate that these factors had been taken into account.   

 
4. A Member asked how the Housing Zone money would be spent.  The Head 

of Planning gave Members a breakdown of how the funding would be 
allocated. 

 
5. A Member noted that there was no funding for social housing. 
 
6. Turning to paragraph 3.19 of the report, a Member queried what progress 

had been made at land east of Hempsted and the former MOD Oil Storage 
Depot in Hempsted following the granting of planning approval. The Head of 
Planning agreed to provide this information to the Member. 

 
7. A Member commented that he was pleased to see that old brownfield sites 

such as the old Diamond Works would shortly be brought back into use.  
Councillor Organ acknowledged the comment and added that the biggest 
drawback to the sites was the existence of chemicals in the ground. 

 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO CABINET:- 
1. That paragraph 4.1 be removed from the report. 
2. That the report be noted. 
 
 

86. STRATEGY FOR CLADDING BUILDINGS IN THE CITY CENTRE  
 
Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy, presented 
Members with a report which informed them of the background with regard to the 
treatment of unattractive facades within the City Centre.  The report also indicated 
where work would now focus. 
 
Councillor James summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked how long the cladding would last.  Councillor James 

explained that cladding was not a long term solution and would last about 5 
years. 

 
2. A Member queried the purpose of putting temporary cladding which would 

deteriorate and become unsightly on a building which currently  had a neutral 
appearance and was not offensive.  The Member added that it was important 
to accept the variety of building styles within the City Centre.  Councillor 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

 

James replied that he believed the cladding would enhance the building’s 
appearance at a modest cost.  Another Member asked what a ‘modest cost’ 
entailed.  Councillor James stated that it would cost about £10K and that this 
would be funded from the City Centre Investment Fund.   

 
3. A Member asked if cladding had been used successfully in other parts of the 

country.  The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development referred 
the Member to Liverpool where cladding had been used to good effect and 
commented that the cladding would be a talking point and would make 
Gloucester a vibrant and interesting place. 

 
4. A Member remarked that the cladding would be easily cleaned and could be 

painted over and added that he believed it was better than having an 
eyesore. 

 
5. A Member reminded Councillor James that Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee could make any recommendations that they considered 
appropriate and asked him to take on boardr the comments which had been 
made.  Councillor James agreed with the Member’s statement. 

 
6. The Chair drew the debate to a close.  There was no consensus of opinion 

on the subject with the Committee being split on their opinions of the 
effectiveness of cladding. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

87. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

88. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme and amended 
it in line with suggestions made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be noted. 
 
 

89. UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

90. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 8 February 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.45 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 



 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny 

Cabinet 

Date: 8 February 2016 

10 February 2016 

Subject: Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan Annual 
Update 2015 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lucy Chilton, Visitor Services Manager  

 Email: lucy.chilton@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396570 

Appendices: 1. Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan Annual 
Update 2015 

2. Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Strategy 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the progress that has been made in achieving the Growing 

Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan during 2015. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the information contained in 

the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The achievements made in delivering the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor 
Economy Action Plan during its first year of publication be noted; 
 

(2) The activities planned by various partners are recognised as contri
[...]
 Gloucester Visitor Economy is to make use of the 

strength of communities across the city to come together and help celebrate 
everything the city has to offer.  Whether this is through community days and events 
or through city events such as Gloucester Day or the Carnival, all of these highlight 
the benefit of encouraging  communities to promote and celebrate everything that is 
good about the city. 

  
5.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 The Visitor Economy Strategy has previously been adopted and so the Action Plan 

reflects the priorities set within in.  There are then, no alternative options. 
 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 2015 has been one of Gloucester’s biggest years and the Action Plan has provided 

a real focus in the delivery of tourism in Gloucester. 2015 tourism activity in 
Gloucester has progressed at such a pace that the annual update has provided an 
opportunity to reflect upon the achievements made as well as areas which may not 
have performed so highly due to the pressures that 2015 has had. 

 
6.2 It’s essential to acknowledge all partners involved in the delivery of the Action Plan 

and to encourage all stakeholders and interested parties to think about the role in 
which they play in delivering the Action Plan. It’s about thinking about what can be 
done collectively and in partnership to achieve this vision for tourism in Gloucester 
and ensuring that adequate resources are allocated. 

 



7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 The Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Strategy will continue to be evaluated 

on an annual basis reflecting on the achievements and way forward. This will be in 
the form of a report to Cabinet. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications to the City Council arising from the report. 

The City Council provides funding for Marketing Gloucester to carry out their 
activities.  The amount of contribution for 2016/17 will be decided by the Council in 
Fe
[...]
aged from events including Tall Ships, Scrumpty 

and RWC.  Work to be continued.

MGL / County 

Comms

Tall Ships May 2015 

regional TV coverage 

BBC/ITV national+ 

regional press                                                                                                                                              

Scrumpty Aug/Sep 2015 

regional TV coverage 

BBC/ITV national+ 

regional press

GREEN

Seek additional funding from 

EU/Cotswolds Tourism for above the 

line promotion.

Now dealing directly with Visit England and Visit 

Britain.

MGL 01/05/2015 - See 10.9 

for Action

AMBER

Gloucester has been adopted as “nurturing project” 

by Visit Britain meetings to further develop.

MGL Mar-15 annually 

therefafter

GREEN

Exhibit at events aimed at tour 

operators promoting Gloucester as a 

great destination. Speed dating for 

tour operators/Familiarisation  trip.

Attended Best of Britain and Ireland at NEC with TIC. 

Attending National Travel & Tourism Show with TIC.

MGL / TIC March 2015 annually 

therefafter

GREEN

Continue efforts to maximise value of 

Digital media, social media, 

tripadvisor.

Increases in social media Klout  rating. Score now in 

top 5% globally.

MGL / County 

Comms

Jul-15 GREEN

Promotional campaign on Aethelflaed 

to gain national PR coverage.

Committee now formed to look at 2018 

 celebrations.

MGL / County 

Comms

Summer 2018 GREEN

Regular promotion of anniversaries of 

Gloucester people and events.

Ongoing. Planning well ahead for Henry III. MGL / County 

Comms

Sept/Oct-16 GREEN

Ongoing. Planning well ahead for Aethelflaed. MGL Summer 2018 GREEN

Ongoing. Planning well ahead for Beatrix Potter. MGL Summer 2016 GREEN

10.5

Subject Issue Proposed Action Action to Date Milestones/Dates RAG

Rugby World Cup Huge opportunity for the city 

but no additional funding for 

promotion of the city.  

Additional funding is assigned to 

Fanzone, city dressing and event 

logistic support.

Marketing G
[...]
n the 2012-13 season 

was 225,000 people. Gloucester will be a Host City for the Rugby World Cup in 2015 with 

Kingsholm hosting 4 matches and six international teams in the Tournament.  



 

9 
 

Engineering and aviation in particular are important to Gloucester. Britain’s first jet plane, the 

Gloster E28/39, powered by Sir Frank Whittle’s revolutionary jet engine, first left the ground in 

1941 from the Gloster factory airfield near Gloucester. Today many local people are employed in 

companies supplying the aerospace industry and the Jet Age Museum aims to recreate the 

excitement of aviation in a bygone era.   

Gloucester has a growing reputation for festivals and events. The Tall Ships Festival in May 2013 

which is organised by Marketing Gloucester, attracted over 120,000 visitors to the city and 

received regional TV and media coverage. The Heritage Open Days in Gloucester, which are 

promoted in conjunction with Gloucester History Festival, are the largest in the region and one of 

the top 3 heritage events nationally16. The annual Christmas Lantern Procession is a unique event 

in the area and involves local schools whilst other events, such as Residents’ Weekend, the BiG Eat 

Week and the Rhythm & Blues Festival, rely heavily on the commitment of local businesses. In 

addition, Gloucester Quays organise an annual programme of events including a Food Festival in 

July which attracts around 90,000 visitors and a Victorian Christmas Market which attracted 

150,000 visitors in November 2013. 

The ancient tradition of Cheese Rolling at Cooper’s Hill on the Spring Bank Holiday has been taking 

place for hundreds of years and has attracted worldwide media interest. Other local traditions 

include surfing the Severn Bore, and since the Middle Ages the people of Gloucester have sent a 

Lamprey Pie, made from the locally-sourced eel-like fish to the Royal household every Jubilee and 

Coronation. Other local delicacies include Gloucester Old 
[...]
 park area 

v. Evening economy is underdeveloped with a small number of independent restaurants in 

the historic city centre,  leading to a lack of vibrancy in the evenings apart from at the time 

of festivals and rugby matches 

vi. Perception that there are a lack of quality places to eat 

vii. Lack of upper end restaurants 

viii. Perception of Gloucester as an unsafe city23 

ix. Improved connection needed between Gloucester Quays/docks and Historic City Centre 

(also see opportunities) 

x. Poor awareness of the City and its offerings amongst visitors to The Cotswolds, only 24 

percent of visitors aware of proximity (Arkenford, January 2012) 

xi. Poor awareness of destination compared to top tier destinations such as York, Stratford 

and Bath.  42 percent of people questioned have heard of Gloucester but have no idea 

                                                             
21 Cotswolds Tourism Marketing Strategy 2013-2016 
23 http://www.ukcrimestats.com/Constituencies/ shows the constituency of Gloucester to have the 26th highest crime 
rate out of 573 constituencies in the UK 

http://www.ukcrimestats.com/Constituencies/


 

14 
 

what it is like for comparison York 24 percent, Warwick 37 percent, Cheltenham 39 percent 

(Arkenford, January 2012) 

xii. Empty Shops particularly Westgate/Northgate (former M&S) 

xiii. Poor presentation and usage of river frontage along A4301 

xiv. Other Empty underutilised and sometimes dilapidated buildings including 

a. Prison 

b. The Fleece Inn 

xv. Lack of consistent high quality city dressing – flowers, flags etc. leading to the city not being 

seen at its best 

xvi. Historic lack of coordination of visitor orientated activity 

xvii. Lack of visitor accommodation.  Capacity and quality issues  

xviii. Limited conference facilities to host large events 

xix. The City’s many cultural assets are undervalued by some locals with a perceived need to 

improve civic pride from some residents  

xx. Some 
[...]

23 
 

Marketing Gloucester, Gloucester Civic Trust and the local MP. Furthermore, the TIC offers 

advance entry tickets to many of Gloucester attractions, with the aim of encouraging visitors to 

stay longer in the city and boosting the local economy, these include the city Museum, Folk 

Museum, Soldiers of Gloucestershire Museum and Nature on Art. 

The TIC is the main souvenir shop in Gloucester that provides a range of publications and 

souvenirs, including locally sourced products. The service is constantly addressing its offer, 

gathering feedback and listening to the views of its users to evolve and adapting in line with 

customer needs and requirements. 

The TIC attends various city centre events to provide real time visitor information. Attendance 

includes the Tall Ships Festival at Gloucester Docks, the Flower Festival at Gloucester Cathedral,  

various summer events in Gloucester Park and has previously attended the Victorian Christmas 

Market at Gloucester Quays. 

The TIC assists Marketing Gloucester in a number of campaigns and is a central, front-facing and 

high impact location for Marketing Gloucester to utilise to showcase their events. The TIC acts as a 

ticket agent for the Tall Ships Festival by providing a venue to purchase advance wrist bands to 

board the tall ships.   

The TIC is the main location for local residents of Gloucester to pick up their Resident’s Pass which 

is available all year round with peaks during the lead up to Residents’ Weekend, BiG Eat Week and 

Independents’ Weekend. 

The service offers an education outreach programme providing vital tourism education to local 

schools and community groups.  

The TIC is recognised as the best TIC in England following the Visit England Excellence Awards 

2014. Previous to this, the TIC won 5 consecutive awards, either gold or silver at the South West 

Tourism Awards and a gold Cotswold Tourism Award in 2013. 

The TIC manages the Gloucester Coach Meet and Greet Sc
[...]
trepreneurialism from the sector 

itself, and help from local and national Government to remove the structural problems and 

blockages which might slow the industry down.  By working hard to coordinate efforts and in 

partnership with the private sector there is a real opportunity to make Gloucester the premier 

visitor attraction in the region.  





 

Gloucester City Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-16 (updated 29 January 2016) 

 
 

Item  Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer 

Comments 

    

7 MARCH 2016 – AGENDA FULL 

Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Part of annual work programme 

New Cultural Strategy Report  Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Requested by Committee 

An Alternative Proposal for Tackling 
Dog Fouling  

Report Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by Committee 

World Cup Legacy for the City Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 

Requested by Committee 

Recommendations from the 
Employment and Skills Task and 
Finish Group 

Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 

Requested by Committee 

Recommendations from the Housing 
Task and Finish Group 

Report Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

Requested by Committee 

    

 

Slipped items  
  
- Gloucester City Homes review of progress made against the Transfer Agreement and the Offer Document following transfer of the housing 

stock – now coming in June or July 2016 
 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Growing Gloucester's Visitor Economy Action Plan Annual Update 2015
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for March 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 8th February 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Hansdot, 
Pearsall, Toleman, Etheridge, Noakes and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field, Beeley and Randle 

 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

93. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

94. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

95. GROWING GLOUCESTER'S VISITOR ECONOMY ACTION PLAN ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2015  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure; 
Mr Jason Smith, Chief Executive of Marketing Gloucester Limited; and Mr Ross 
Cook, Corporate Director, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which informed them of progress made in 
achieving the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan during 2015. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.02.16 

 

2 

 
Councillor Noakes summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member noted that in section 10.2 of the Action Plan there was reference 

to the introduction of a City Brand by December 2016.  The Member queried 
the position regarding a re-branding of the City’s Museums.  Councillor 
Noakes advised the Member that following a consultation exercise a brand 
had been chosen for the Museums which would be announced on 21 March 
2016.   As part of the discussion, Mr Smith briefed the Committee on the 
consultation process currently being undertaken  for the new City Brand. 

 
2. Turning to section 10.9 of the Action Plan, the Committee received an 

update on the meeting held between Marketing Gloucester Limited and the 
new Managing Director of Cotswold Tourism.  Members were advised of the 
previous history of Marketing Gloucester Limited’s involvement with the 
organisation.  Mr Smith informed Members that in the future there would be 
no direct financial implications for Marketing Gloucester Limited arising from 
their association with Cotswold Tourism.  During the discussion on this point, 
a Member reflected on Gloucester being adopted as a ‘nurturing project’ by 
‘Visit Britain’ and the fact that the City was being marketed as a tourist 
destination in South Korea.   

 
3. Councillor Noakes referred to the Gloucester Tourist Information Centre’s 

recent success in achieving a gold award in the South West Tourism Awards 
and that it was the only Tourist Information from the South West to be 
shortlisted in the national awards.  

 
4. The Vice-Chair asked if there were any recent figures relating to the growth 

in visitor economy in Gloucestershire as the graph in Section 2.3 in the draft 
strategic plan reflected figures up to 2010; and in terms of the ‘SWOT’ 
analysis what would be the future number one priority.  Mr Smith advised the 
Vice-Chair that whilst these were the latest published figures, that data 
collected during 2015 demonstrated that Gloucester was leading the way.  In 
relation to the ‘SWOT’ analysis Mr Smith confirmed that the further provision 
of hotels would be the top priority in future. 

 
5. A Member noted that in the ‘SWOT’ analysis Gloucester was ranked as 26th 

out of 573 constituencies in the UK in terms of its crime rate. 
 
6. A Member referred to the lack of a modern theatre in Gloucester.  Councillor 

Noakes acknowledged there was a need for a multi-functional venue in 
Gloucester and that this had been evidenced by recent research 
commissioned by the Interim Culture Board.  This prompted a discussion by 
the Committee on the type and location of such a building and how it would 
be funded.  Mr Smith advised Members that raising finance for such an 
aspiration was difficult but not insurmountable as grants were available from 
various sources.  He cited the positive advantages that a venue with a 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.02.16 

 

3 

capacity of up to 2,000 people could have for the City which could potentially 
attract 300,000 visitors in a year. 

 
7. A Member reflected on the international TV coverage Gloucester had 

enjoyed during the recent Rugby World Cup tournament and asked what 
would be done to maintain this publicity for the City into the future.  Mr Smith 
responded that Marketing Gloucester Limited aimed to produce two 
newsworthy stores a week and that events such as the Tall Ships Festival 
sparked international interest in their own right.  He confirmed that public 
relations was a key factor taken into account when planning events. 

 
8. A Member commented that more publicity needed to be given to 

Gloucester’s connection to the jet age.  Mr Smith acknowledged the success 
of the Jet Age Museum and its importance to Gloucester’s heritage.   

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Noakes and Mr Smith for their presentations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual update on the Action Plan be noted. 
 

96. INCREASING RECYCLING RATES AND INCOME FROM RECYCLATES  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment and Mr 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Porter presented Members with a briefing which covered the following 
topics:- 
 

 Current recycling performance 

 Commodity income and the drop in world commodity prices 

 Plans for future remodelling of the service 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The outcomes achieved from bin audits in targeted wards in the City and the 

rationale behind the ‘closed bin’ policy.  Clarification was given on the 
staffing costs of the bin audits. 

 
2. The challenges posed by encouraging residents to recycle or compost food 

waste. 
 
3. The difficulties encountered by refuse vehicles in negotiating narrow streets 

in established parts of the City and at new developments such as Kingsway 
where vehicular access had not been addressed during the planning stage. 

 
4. The audit process used to monitor Amey’s recycling performance.  Members 

were advised to visit the website ‘Let’s Recycle’ for comparative data. 
 
5. The perception that Gloucester had a ‘transient’ population with ‘cultural 

differences’ in comparison with other districts in the County and the effect 
this had on recycling rates.  A Member suggested that this could be 
addressed by distributing leaflets and by approaching community leaders in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.02.16 

 

4 

the City for their help in spreading the message.   Councillor Porter advised 
the Committee that 60% of the City performed well in terms of recycling. 

 
6. Clarification was given on landfill tax paid by the County Council. 
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6 
 
On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee resolved that the meeting be extended beyond two hours.  
 
7. An explanation was given on why some waste had been mechanically 

separated over the Christmas period in a particular ward. 
 
8. Plans were discussed for remodelling the service to allow the collection of 

additional recyclates to coincide with replacement of the fleet vehicles at the 
end of 2016.  The Committee noted that this was being explored by the 
Waste and Recycling Working Group. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Porter for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

97. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR MARCH 
2016  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme to the end of 
the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

98. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 7 March 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.45 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


